LEASE NO. GS-04P-LNC60487  GSAFORML10D (032018)

This Lease Is made and entered into betwesn

Boyd Greensboro Il GSA, LLC

{Lessor), whose principal place of business is 303 W Madison 3¢, Suite1925, Chicago, IL 60606-3309 and whase Interest in the Property described
herein is that of Fee Owner, and

The United States of America

(Government), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set
forth herein.

Witnesseth: The parties hereto, for the 6onsideraliun hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows:
Lessar hereby leases to the Government the Premlses described herein, being ali or a portion of the Property located at
1801 Stanlay Rd, Greensboro, NC 27404-2840

and more {ully described in Section 1 and Exhibit A, together with righis to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such
purposes as determined by GSA.

LEASE TERM

To Have and To Hold the sald Premises with Ils appurtenances for the term beginning either upon May or upen acceptance of the Premises as
required by this Leass, whichever Is later, and continuing for a pericd of

15 Years, 10 Years Firm, beginning March 3, 2016 and ending March 2, 2031,

subject fo termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth,

In Witness Whereof, the parties to-this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below, to be
effective as of the dale of delivery of the fully executed Lease to the Lessor.

Name: &,

Title: Acrrperzer Szg,»/-&—roar‘ Tille; Lease Contracting Officer

Entity Name: \ﬁa)m_é;@ls&zﬂ o .94 J;:SA' P74 i General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service
Date: 5 l/? /25/6, Date: 5/ 4//4’

Title:

Date: g:/‘?;//@

The information collection requirements contained in this Sclicitation/Cantract, that are not required by the regulatlon, have been appraved by the
Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No. 3090-0163.

LEASE NO. G5-04P-LNC60487 LESSOR:_7%>) GOVERNMENT: _@_ GSA FORM L100 {03/16)



SECTION1  THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS

1.01 THE PREMISES (SEP 2015)

The Premiges are described as follows:

: s pace: 2,696 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 2,345 ANSIBOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office and
relatad Spaca Iocated on the an floor(s) and known as Suite(s) 210, of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan(s) attached hereto as Exhibit A,

B. Common_Area Factor. The Common Area Factor (CAF) Is established as 1.145880171 percent. This factor, which represents the
conversion from ABOA tfo rentable square fest, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in
accordance with the Payment Clause of the General Clauses.

C. Unlass otherwiss noted, the Government accepts the Premises and tenant Improvements in their existing condition, except where
specifications or standards are contained elsewhere in this Lease. These standards include securily improvements, Fire Protection and Life Safety
requirements, ABAAS compliance, as well as compliance with all local codes and ordinances. Such acceptance by the Government of existing
Premises shall not relieve Lessor of continuing obligations for cleaning, janitorial, maintenance, repair, etc. as set forth in the Lease paragraphs and
attached General Clauses.

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (SEP 2013}

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and Regulations Governing
Conduct on Federal Property, Title 41, CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Government will coordinate with Lessor to ensure
signage is consistent with Lessor’s standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the following:

A Parking: 18 parkmg spaces as depicted on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit B, #& ad
which 0 shall be structuredfinside parking spaces, and 18 shall be surface/outside parkang spaoas

In additlon the Lessor shal!?prowde such
additional parking spaces.as required by the applicable code of the local government entity having jurisdiction over the Property.

Antannasg. “Sat 1%, @ elated 8NiSS cag: (1) Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the
installatlen and placement of telecommunlcallons equlpmant 2) the r|ght o access the roof of the Building, and (3) use of all Building areas (e.g.,
chases, planums, elc.) necessary for the use, opsration, and maintenance of such telecommunications equipment at all times during the term of this
Lease.

1.03  RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP 2015)

A, The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly Installments in arrears, at the following rates:
“FIRMTERM 1 " FIRMTERM 2 NONFIRMTERM
_MAr3, 2016 -MAR2,2021 | MAR3, 2021-MAR2, 2026 | MAR3,2026—MAR2 2031
) ANNUAL RENT _AnNuaLRENT. . | . AnmuALRenT .
SHELL RglgT‘f'- _ $33,378.48 $36,072.48 $38,768.48
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT $0.00 ,k $0.00 _$0.00
i  OPERATING CosTs® 1| $10,853.00 $ 10.853.00 $10.8583.00
BUILD!NGSPECiFICAMORTIZEDCAPITAL"E G o CUe e o
; _ i} (BSAC) P $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
. TOTALANNUAL RENT,j L $44229.48 $46,925.48 . $49,621.48 .

Shell rant calculation:

{Firm Term 1) $12.38 per RSF multiplied by 2,688 RSF
(Firm Term 2) $13.38 per RSF multipiied by 2,688 RSF
{Nan Firm Term) $14.38 per RSF miliigiied:by 2,698 RSF

2Tanant Improvements of $102,115.61 are: -amgrized at a rate of 8 parcent per annum over 10 years. Tenant Improvement paymants will begln upon aceaptance and
shall bedacumented by LeaswAmandmenf

*oparating Cosig rentcalelilalion: $10,853:00 divided by 2,698 RSF
‘Bulldfﬁg SpacHic Amorized Gapital: {B_ ACY.0f $19626.00 are amartized at a rate of 8 percent per annum over 10 years. BSAC payments will begin upon acceptance and
shall be documented by a Lease Amendment.

LEASE NO. GS-04P-LNC50487, PAGE 1 LES3OR:_ . GSA FORM L100 {03/16)

7 GOVERNMENT: &



B. In instances where the Lessor amortizes elther the Tl or BSAC for a period exceeding the Firm Term of the Lease, should the Government
terminate the Lease after the Fim Term or does not othirwise renew or extend the term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall not be liable for
any costs, including unamorlized costs beyond the Firm Term.

C. INTENTIONALLY DELETED

D. Rent is subject to adjustment based upen the final Tenant Improvement (T1) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the
pariles subsequant to the Lease Award Date.

E. INTENTIONALLY DELETEDrment occuples the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the
actual numbar of days of occupancy for that manth.

G. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds {ransfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payabls to
the Payee designated by the Lessor in the System for Award Management (SAM). If the payee Ig different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor
must be registered and active in SAM.

H. Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following:
1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitled “The Premises.”
2, All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including

all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professlonal fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and
all related expenses.

3 Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forih in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and maintenance required for

the proper operation of the Property, the Bullding, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but net limited to, all

inspactions, modifications, repalrs, replacements, and improvements required to ba made thereio to meet the requirements of this Lease.

i Parking shall be provided at a rate of $0 per parking space per month (structured/inside), and $0 per parking space per month
(surface/outside).

J. Intenfionally deleted.

1.04 BROKER-COMMISSION-AND-CONMMISSION-CREPIT-(S5P-2045) INTENTIONALLY DELETED

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011)

The Goverhment may fermlinate this Lease, In whale or in parl, af any time effective after the Firm Term of this Lease, by providing not less than 105
days' prior written notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice perlod or
the termination date set forth in the notice, whichever is Jafer. No rental shall accrue after the effectlve date of termination.

1.06 RENEWAL-RIGHTS{SEP 2013) INTENTIONALLY DELETED

1.67 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (SEP 2015)

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease:

DOCUMENTY NAME EXHIBIT
~FLOOR PLAN(S) A
PARKING PLAN(S) JIE
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS
| SECURITY UNIT PRICE LIST

| GSA Forn 35178 GENERAL CLAUSES

GSA Form 3518-SAM, ADDENDUM TO SYSTEM FOR
AWARD MANAGEMENT {SAM} REPRESENTATIONS AND
CERTIFICATIONS (ACQUISITIONS OF LEASEHOLD INTERESTS
iIN REAL PROPERTY)

LEASE AMENDMENT(S) ISSUED UNDER RLP AMENDMENT
No. 1

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2015}

LEASE NO. GS-04P-LNCE0487, PAGE 2 LESSOR: 50 GOVERNMENT: _@ GSA FORM L100 (03/186)



A. The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for pumoses of this Lease is $43.55 per ABOA SF, The TIA is the amount that the Lessor shall make
avallable for the Govemment to be used for Tis. This amounit Is amortized in the rent over the Finm Term of fhis Lease at an annual interest rate of 8 percent.

B. The Government, at its scle discretion, shall make all decisions as 1o the use of the TIA. The Govemnment may use all or part of the TIA.
The Government may return to the Lessor any unused portion of the TIA in exchange for a decrease in rent according to the agreed-upon amortization
rate over the Firm Term.

C. The Government may elect to make lump sum payments for any or all work covered by the TIA. That part of the TIA amortized In the rent
shali be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the Firm Term of the Leass, the Governmenlt, at its sole discretion, may elect o
pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the TIA. If the Government elects te make a lump sum payment for the
TIA after occupancy, the payment of the TIA by the Government will result In a decrease in the rent according to the amonrization rate over the Firm
Term of the Lease.

D. If it s anticipated that the Government will spend more than the allowance identified above, the Government may elect to:
1. Reduce the T requirements;
2. Pay lump sum for the overage upon substantial completion in accordance with the “Acceptance of Space and Cerlificate of
Occupancy” paragraph;
3. Negotiate an increase in the rent.

1.09 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2012)

For pricing Tl costs, the following rates shall apply for the initial bulld-out of the Space.

INMmAL
_ 7 BuiLp-Qut
| ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FEES ( $ PER ABOA SF OR % OF T| CONSTRUCTION GOSTS) $TBD oRTRDY%
LESSOR'S PROJECT MANAGEMENT FEE (% OF T| CONSTRUCTION COSTS) TBD%
1.10 BULDING-SRECIEIC-AMORTIZED-CAPITAL{SEP 2012} INTENTIONALLY DELETED
1.1 INTENTIONALLY DELETED

142 PERCENTAGE OF QCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012)

Asg of the Lease Award Dale, the Government's Percentage of Occupansy, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment” paragraph of this Lease is
2.10 percent. The Percentage of Occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government Space of 2,696 RSF by the total Building space of 128,339
RSF.

1.13 REAL ESTATE TAX BASE (SEP 2013)

The Real Estate Tax Base, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment” paragraph of the Lease Is $2090.91, Tax adjustments shall not ocour unfil
the tax year following lease commencement has passed.

1.14 OPERATING COST BASE (SEP 2013)

The partles agree, for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Adjustment,” that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs shall
be $4.03 per RSF ($10,853.00/annum}.

1.15 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013)

In accordance with the paragraph entitied “Adjustment for Vacant Premises,” If the Government fails to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of
the Premises prior 1o expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs pald by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced by
$2.00 per ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Government,

1.16 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011)

The following rates shall apply in the application of the paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage:"

‘s $ 25.06 per hour for the entire Space.

117 24-HOUR HVAC REQUIREMENT{(SEP-2014) INTENTIONALLY DELETED

LEASE NO. GS-04P-LNC60487, PAGE 3 LESSOR:\_ﬁL GOVERNMENT: é gg GSA FORM L100 {03/16)



118 BUILBIHG-IMPROVEMENTS-(MAR-2018) INTENTIONALLY DELETED

1.19 HUBZONE SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS-ADDITIONAL REREORMANGE REQUIREMENTS{MAR-2043} INTENTIONALLY DELETED

LEASE NO. GS-04P-LNC60487, PAGE 4 LESSOR: 20 GOVERNMENT: _&5__ GSA FORM L100 (03/16)





